
SWEET MACARON (LD-i9W)
WIRELESS STEREO EARPHONES 5.0
ワイヤレス ステレオイヤホン 5.0 

USER MANUAL
取扱説明書

You have trouble pairing the headphones,
contact us via the mail below:
support@modernity.jp
.pdf形式の説明書をダウンロードしてください。
国内カスタマーサポートの問い合わせ先：
support@modernity.jp



FEATURES
• High quality wireless stereo headset
• High definition, isolation and noise reduction, piston type
• The rechargeable house can be supplied to two earphones for 3 cycle recharge
•  Headphones are full of electricity, which can support up to 4/5 hours of telephone or music playback time.
• You can play any audio files of the paired Wireless device.
• Built-in microphone hands-free phone
• Waterproof, antiperspirant
• Comfortabie and lightweight in-ear design
• Open Charging Box Automatic Boot-up Matching Function
•  The earphone automatically turns off, and the auto charging function is put into the charging box.
• This product supports wireless charging
TECHNICAL PARAMETERS
• Play time: 4/5 hours
•  Product Functions: Automatic switching function of master and slave headphones, call function, music playing
• Material Technology: ABS Environmental Protection Material
• Type of socket: USB-C charging port
• Power supply mode: built-in lithium battery / USB-C charging port
• Conventional color: 6 colours are available
• Earphone: 18.2x19.8x28.4mm
• Product size: 26x57mm
• Net weight of product: single ear 3g machine 36g
• Wireless version: 5.0
• Play format: A2DP1.3/ HFP1.6/ HSP1.2/ AVRCP1.6/ D11.3
• Specification of bayonet horn: Composite membrane Ø6mm
• Distortion rate: THD < 1%
• Wireless Distance: Effective Transmission Distance (> 15M)
• Frequency response: 20HZ-20KHz
• Sensitivity: 107 B SPL+/-3dB
• Charging parameters: earphone: 5V40mA charging seat: 5V330mA
• Battery capacity: headphones: 55mAh charging seat: 300mAh belt protection 
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ENGLISH PACKAGE CONTENTS USB C Charging Cable / Earphone Storage Warehouse / Earphone / Instruction
1. OPERATION INSTRUCTION Turn on automatically after opening the charging bin.
2. WIRELESS PARING
A. Open the charging bin and the two headphones will match automatically. Note: The products have been 
matched well when they leave the factory, if there is no self-matching situation, Please put it in the charging 
bin again and charge it for 5 seconds before removing it for automatic matching.
B. Click on phone settings > Wireless
C. Click the product search code to connect the headset
D. Wireless earphones connected successfully
Find the corresponding Wireless name « Macaron » point from the Wireless list of mobile phones Click on the 
connection pair, about 5 seconds voice prompt connection success, left and right headphones There will be hint 
tone “bang“ light tone hint, the connection is successful.
When the same cell phone is used again, only the back hand of the earphone needs to be removed from the 
charging bin.
Opportunity automatically completes the connection pairing operation. If used for another mobile phone, The 
above matching steps need to be repeated.
3. CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

Work indicator light, green light indicates sufficient power
Orange lights indicate insufficient electricity
Orange light flickers to indicate low power

White light indicates headphone discharge indicator
Orange LED indicates charging indicator

4. POWER OFF It can shut down automatically when it is put into the charging bin.

5. CALL

1 tap
earbud

Connect

1 tap
earbud

Hang up

Long press 
earbud

Refuse to accept



6. MUSIC

TROUBLESHOOTING
If the headset can’t connect to your mobile phone, please press the following operation
• Make sure your earplugs are fully charged
• Boot state
• Make sure headphones and mobile Wireless are paired successfully
• Ensure Wireless Device Function is Activated
•  Make sure headphones and mobile phones are within 15 meters of the main device, or your media Are there no N bar-

riers, such as walls or other barriers, between the device and the headset It will affect the effect of Wireless reception.
•  If you want to use the right earphone alone, please remove the right earphone from the charging bin. The left 

earphone must be placed in the charging bin and closed. Then wait 2 minutes for the phone to search for the right 
ear device name « Macaron »

•  If two headphones are found to be mismatched, let the phone drop Wireless first, charge the two headphones in 
the charging bin for 10 seconds, and then take them out, when the red and blue lights of the other headphone flash 
out. Represents the success of the pairing, and then opens Wireless to connect.

How to restore factory settings If you find that the earphone is “dead“ or not, remove the earphone from the 
warehouse and touch the contact for 8 seconds. Above restore factory settings.
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•  Please read these safety warnings and cautions carefully to ensure your personal safety and prevent property damage
•  Check the local laws, equipment and earplugs that use the media, and we use earplugs to have sound insulation, 

while keeping your attention, walking on the road, safety problems when driving.
•  Far away from children, because the earphone is small, some parts may cause suffocating danger.
•  Observe all signs indicating electronic equipment Or RF radio products have to turn off
•  These areas may destroy the hospital Aircraft, explosive areas, and potential explosives At the gas station.
•  Do not place or store earplugs in the rear seat of the car or in the car. High temperature may cause lithium battery 

expansion or combustion (because headphones have lithium batteries).
• Don’t put earplugs directly in the sun.
• Do not place earplugs near fire, cooking, burners, candles, fireplace
• Keep the machine away from the heat source, the most sunlight, water and other liquids.
•  Keep the machine away from the cup. There are electric shocks, explosions and damage to the products.

1 tap
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• Do not open or damage the earphone or charge box battery
•  According to the safety regulations of batteries, batteries are not treated as household garbage.
•  Batteries cause leaks, electrolyte materials.
• It is forbidden to disassemble the machine or destroy the machine.
• Do not put earphones in high altitude or very low humidity.
• Don’t throw the machine into the fire An explosion may cause injury or death.
CAUTION
• Do not use abrasive cleaners, they Could cause scratches or damage
• Do not let the machine contact with sharp objects because objects can cause scratches.
• Do not insert anything in the slot of the machine, otherwise it will damage the internal circuit.
• Do not try to repair, repair, or disassemble the machine
• Do not attempt to replace batteries, earplugs and charging boxes. Lithium batteries are built-in.
The user can’t change it.
FCC WARNINGS
Warning: self change or repair machine will be cancelled to customer warranty service. Note: the machines are gua-
ranteed to be qualified and packaged. If the machine is not used, shelved or stored, please turn off all power supply 
(package charge box and headset) so as not to radiate the radio frequency, which may cause harmful interference, 
such as the neighbour of residential community can search the Bluetooth device.
WARNING !
1. Do not use this product in the process of driving, so as not to cause accidents.
2. It is forbidden to insolate in cars, so as not to cause traffic accidents.
3. Can’t throw the product into the fire, the water
4. It is not allowed to use in hospitals, airports and other non interference places.
GUARANTEE VOUCHER
1.  This product benefits from a guarantee in accordance with national regulations.
2.  Please note that the following circumstances do not belong to the three package range.
3.  More than three packets of validity
4.  The damage caused by the use of the instructions is not used in accordance with the instructions.
5. Damage caused by self dismantling;
6. No three packages of vouchers and invoices;
7. Unauthorized alteration of three packages of vouchers;
8. The product models of three packages of vouchers are not in conformity with the goods.
9. No factory name, plant location, production date and product qualification certificate.
10. Damage caused by force majeure



JAPAN
機能
• 高音質ワイヤレスステレオヘッドセット
• 高解像度、バランスの取れたステレオ感、パッシブノイズリダクション、ピストンタイプドライバー
• 充電可能なケースで、ペアのイヤホンを3回分充電できます。
• イヤホンは大容量バッテリーを備えており、一度の充電で、通話または音楽再生を、
　最大4/5時間利用できます。
• ペアリングされたワイヤレスデバイス内にある全てのオーディオファイルに対応
• 内蔵マイクによるハンズフリー通話可能
• 防水、結露防止機能
• 付け心地が快適な軽量インナーイヤー設計
• 充電ボックス開閉時の自動起動とペアリング機能
• イヤホンは自動的にオフになり、充電ボックスの自動充電機能がオンになります。
• ワイヤレス充電に対応

技術パラメータ
• 連続再生時間: 4/5 時間
• 製品の機能: 親・子機の自動切替機能
　イヤホン、通話機能、音楽再生
• 材質: 環境に配慮したABS 材料
• 端子タイプ: USB-C 充電ポート
• 電源モード:リチウム電池内臓/マイクロ充電ポート
• イヤホンサイズ: 18.2x19.8x28.4mm
• 製品サイズ: 26x57mm
• 製品の重量: 片耳のみで3g 装置全体で36g
• ワイヤレスバージョン: 5.0
• サポートプロファイル: A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP
• バヨネットホーン仕様: 複合材膜 Ø6mm
• 歪率: THD < 1%
• ワイヤレス最大到達距離: 実効伝送当量距離 (> 15m)
• 周波数特性: 20HZ-20KHz
• 感度: 107 B SPL+/-3dB
• 充電パラメータ: イヤホン: 5V40mA 充電ケース: 5V330mA

パッケージ内容 USB C充電イヤホン-ケーブル-イヤホン保管ケース-説明書

1. 電源を入れる  充電ケースを開くと、自動的に電源が入ります。

2. ワイヤレスペアリング
1. 充電ケースを開くと、二個のイヤホンが自動的にペアリングされます:
注意: 本機は工場出荷時にペアリングが行われています。このため、通常はセルフマッチングを行う必
要はありません。自動マッチングが外れている場合、充電ケースにイヤホンを戻してから、 5秒間充電
し、 ケースから出してください。
2 スマートフォンの 設定 
>ワイヤレスをクリックします
3 製品検索コードをクリックし、ヘッドセットを接続します
4 ワイヤレスイヤホンが接続されています
スマートフォンの設定画面より｢« Macaron »｣に接続。接続ペアをクリックすると、約5秒後に、音声プ
ロンプトで左・右のイヤホンの接続成功が確認されます。「バン」という小さな音の表示トーンが鳴ると、
接続が成功したことを示します。
同じスマートフォンで再び使用する場合、充電ケースからイヤホンを取り出すだけで、
ペアリング接続が自動的に完了します。別のスマートフォンで使用する場合は上記のペアリングのステ
ップを繰り返す必要があります。

3. 充電方法

動作表示灯と緑のライトは、充電が十分な状態であることを示します
オレンジのライトの点灯は、充電が不十分な状態であることを示します
オレンジのライトが点滅した場合は、低電力であることを示します

白のライトは、イヤホン放電を示します
オレンジのLEDは充電インジケーターを示します
 

4. 電源を切る 充電ケースに入れると自動的に電源が切れます。

• バッテリー容量: イヤホン: 55mAh 充電ケース: 300mAh ベルト保護



5. 通話

6. 音楽再生

トラブルシューティング ヘッドセットとスマートフォンを接続できない場合は、次の手順を行ってください。
• イヤホンが完全に充電されていることを確認
• 電源がオンの状態であることを確認
• イヤホンおよびモバイルワイヤレスがペアリングされていることを確認
• ワイヤレスデバイス機能が有効であることを確認
• イヤホンとスマートフォンが、メインデバイスまたはメディアから15m以内に
　あることを確認
　デバイスとヘッドセットの間に壁あるいはその他障害物がないことを確認
　ワイヤレスの感度に影響する場合があります。
• 右のイヤホンだけを使用したい場合、充電ケースから右のイヤホンを取り出します。
　左のイヤホンは充電ケースに入れて、ケースを閉じます。次にスマートフォンが
　右のイヤホンデバイス名« Macaron »を検出するまで2分間待ちます。
• 2つのイヤホンのペアリングが外れている場合は、リセットが必要です。
　スマートフォンのワイヤレス接続を最初にオフにします。
　充電ケース内で2つのイヤホンを10秒間充電し、イヤホンが赤と青点滅したら
　ケースから取り出します。これはペアリングの完了を表わしており、次に
　ワイヤレス接続を行います。

1 
タッチ

接続

1 
タッチ

終話

1
長押し

着信拒否

1 
タッチ

1 
タッチ

2
右の耳にタッチ

2
左の耳にタッチ

出荷時設定を復元する方法
イヤホンが「操作できない」または電源が入らない状態の場合は、ケースからイヤホンを取り出して、ボ
タンに8秒間長押しし｢工場出荷時設定を復元｣します。

安全についての注意事項
• 安全を保証し、かつ物的損害を防ぐためにこれらの安全警告および警告を注意深く
　お読みください。
• ご使用するデバイスとイヤホンの使用に関してはは、各地域の法規制をご確認ください。
　特に道路上や、運転中のご使用についてご注意願います。
• イヤホンは小さいため、部品の飲み込みによる窒息の危険があります。
　お子様の手の届くところに置かないでください。
• 電子機器の電波干渉にご注意してください。RFラジオ波を送出する製品の電源は
　お切り下さい。
• 病院、航空機、爆発危険性がある場所、ガソリンスタンドなどではご使用いただけない
　場合があります。
• 自動車内にイヤホンを放置しないでください。イヤホンのリチウム電池が高温で
　膨張したり、発火することがあります。
• 直射日光を避けてください。
• 火炎、調理用コンロ、バーナー、ろうそく、暖炉などの近くに置かないでください。
• 熱源、直射日光、水、その他液体の近くに置かないでください。
• 液体の入ったグラスの近くではご注意ください。感電、爆発および製品への損害の
　おそれがあります。
• イヤホンや充電ケースバッテリーを開けたり壊さないでください。
• バッテリーの保安規程に従ってください。バッテリーは家庭ゴミとして廃棄することは
　できません。
• バッテリーは漏れ(電解質材料)を引き起こすおそれがあります。                                                                                                
• 分解や破壊は禁止されています。
• 高度が高い場所あるいは非常に低湿の場所にイヤホンを置いたり、使用しないで
　ください。
•  火炎に投げ入れないでください。爆発で負傷または死亡事故のおそれがあります。

注意
•キズや損害を引き起こすおそれがあるため、摩耗性のクリーナーを使用しないでください。
•キズを引き起こす場合があるため、とがった物体と接触をさせないでください。
•スロット部には物を挿入しないでください。内部回路を破損するおそれがあります。

SIRI
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回タッチ



•本体を修理したり分解することはおやめください。
• バッテリー、イヤープラグ、充電ボックスを交換することはおやめください。
　ユーザーがご自身が内蔵リチウム電池を交換することはできません。

FCC警告
警告:ご自身で本体の改造あるいは修理を行った場合、顧客保証サービスは無効となります。
注意:この製品は出荷時に検品と梱包が行われています。
ご使用しない時の保管･保存は、すべての電源(パッケージ、充電ボックスとヘッドセット)を切り、範囲
内のBluetooth機器の接続で干渉を引き起こすワイヤレス周波数を放射しないようにしてください。

警告!
1. 事故を引き起こすおそれがあるため、この製品を運転中に使用しないでください。
2. 交通事故を防ぐため、自動車内でのイヤホンの使用は禁じられています。
3. 火中、水中に製品を投入しないでください。
4. 病院、空港およびその他干渉が問題となる場所で使用することは許可されません。

保証バウチャー
1. この製品は国家規則に従った保証の対象となっています。
2. 次の場合、保証の対象外となることに注意してください。
3. 保証期間外
4. 使用の指示に従っていないことによって引き起こされた損害
5. ユーザーが分解を行った場合
6. 保証書や購入証明書がない場合
7. 不正改造を行った場合
8. 保証書の使用上の指示に従わなかった場合
9. 製品資格証明書に工場名、製造日がない場合
10. 天災にる災害や損害
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